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College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan 
 
 
 

Dr. Boniface LUBEGA 

Charges 
 
 
 
The Executive Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant 
to section 47.6 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline Committee hear the 
following charge against Dr. Boniface Lubega, namely: 

 
You Dr. Boniface Lubega are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or 
discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical 
Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.10 and/or bylaw 7.1(c) and paragraph 48 and/or 
paragraph 52 of bylaw 7.1(g). 
 
The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include the following:  
 

a) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT POLISH GHOST 
You walk in collidors groaning like a ghost, because yuo are one and all nurses 
laugh when they hear you plus swallowing your fecal sputum loud. then you think 
you are normal. when you came  here you tried to befriend a nurse who had 
been my girlfriend and she rejected you. you thought giving $1000 means a lot 
here yet real men give $5000  monthly and they dont feel it. you dont belong to 
this society . Take your idiocy and poverty where you came from 
 

b) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT you know you are the POLISHHIII GHOST that invaded Saskatchewan 
and you are smeling worse than feaces. no wonder you keep of talking ghost 
because you are a ghost. 
yuo belong to pizza where you worked most of your life, you are a shame to mix 
with us in academic world. 
When you came here nobody could stand your smell both from mouth and your 
anus. 
you are a ghost and a real idiot. 
You said you get $1000 a month and it is wonderful. your wife sits at home 
waiting for ghost to send  $3000 for the whole month. 
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my wife earns 40% of my salary and our family income is well over $50,000.00 
every month. 
my oversees income is well over $20,000.00 every month. 
Dont think you are in same category like me. You are poor and will never catch 
up with me whatever you do . 
poverty is your main problem on addition to idiocy. 
 

c) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT i can stand feaces better than you. 
You are worse than feaces. I just cant stand you IDIOT. 
Dont ever think of talking to me again idiot. You will never change the days i have 
booked idiot. 
You idiot bring the calendre and fill your days before others and now you are 
talking like a real idiot. Why dont you do your Garcia slate tomorrow,  Why do 
you want me to help you because of lack of competence. I can help anybody and 
has done so many times but i dont want to help an IDIOT LIKE YOU. 
 

d) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT we came looking for you. You were not in your condo but found you inOR. 
If i found you in anesthesia office you would have reached your destiny by now. 
we shall find you. 
observed your movements for past 10 months and as long as you in 
Saskatchean we shall find you 
 

e) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT SWICA  I WILL BEAT YOU UP IF YOU BRING YOUR IDIOCY TO ME 
AGAIN. 
IF I CAN FIND YOU JUST NOW I WILL BEAT YOU UP. 
I HAVE BEATED PEOPLE  20 TIMES YUOR SIZE YOU IDIOT YOU ARE 
NOTHING , I CAN BREAK ALL YOUR BONES IN MINUTES. 
IF YOU THOUGHT OF PERSON TO BRING YOUR IDIOCY TO AND THINK OF 
ME , I WILL DESTROY YOUR IDIOCY AND SEND YOU TO YOUR GRAVE 
 

f) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT I DID YOUR SLATE WHEN YOU HAD YOU FLU. EVERYBODY IN ICU 
TOLD YOU TO PUT MASK BUT YOU VREFUSED BECAUSE YOU ARE AN 
IDIOT. NOW YOU MAKE DO YOUR SLATE BECAUSE YOU ARE IDIOT , CANT 
HANDLE CASES JIM DID OTHER SLETES FOR YUO MY SLATE COUT IS 
109, JIM 93 AND IDIOT 82,UP TO AUGUST. 
CALL ME GHOST AGAIN, I WILL BEAT YOU UP PHYSICALLY AND BREAK 
ALL YOUR BONES. DONT FUCK WITH ME . I CAN BEAT YOU TO DEATH IF 
YOU DONT KNOW ME. 
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MY LAST WARNING YOU IDIOT ,CALL ME ME GHOST. I WILL BEAT YOU UP. 
EVEN TOMOMMOR TRY ME AND SEE WHAT I DO TO YOU IF YOU ARE 
IDIOT GO TO CANIVALS. YOU LOOK LIKE MAN EATER. 
WHY DID YOU LEAVE PIZZA WHERE YOU WORKED AND BELONG 
 

g) On or September 25, 2016 you sent an email message to Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

FUCKING IDIOT SWICA DONT CALL ME MUZIMU, EVEL SPIRIT. YOU IDIOT 
LEAVE ME ALONE. I DIDINT BRING YOU FROM NOVA SCOVIA. THEY 
CHASED YOU AWAY. GO AND LOOK FOR GHOSTS OF YOUR GRAND 
MOTHER. 
YOU IDIOT STOP YOUR FULLISSHNESS. 
IAM DOING YOUR SLATE TOMOMORROW BECAUSE YOU IDIOT CANT DO 
KIDS. 
YOU ARE AN IDIOT 
GO BACH, YOU FOUND ME HERE, WHAT BROUGT YOU HERE IDIOT WE 
ARE ALL TIED OF YOU IDIOT 
 

h) On or September 25, 2016 you left a handwritten note for Dr. Swica which 
stated the following, or used similar words:  

IDIOT Dont call me “ghost” again. I will beat you up. “I will beat you up”  
 

i) Some or all of the email messages which you sent to Dr. Swica were 
copied to other persons; 
 

j) Some or all of these messages could reasonably have been interpreted by 
Dr. Swica as threatening.  

 

 
 
  
 


